## COATS N TAILS AQHA # 4022373

## 2013 Frozen Semen Addendum

Owner:	_Mare:
Reg #	Association:

This contract is specifically for mares located outside the continental United States and is in addition to the standard breeding contract for 2013 breeding season. When using frozen semen to inseminate mares the following conditions will apply:

- 1. The balance of the entire breeding fee is due prior to shipment of semen or insemination of mare. All payments must be made by Credit Card payable in US Funds to Richland Ranch. Inc.
- 2. A copy of the mare's registration papers, signed contracts and details of the owner including AQHA/APHA Membership number must be at Richland Ranch, Inc. before breeding commences.
- 3. It is recommended that a thorough veterinary reproductive exam and normal uterine cytology and /or uterine culture should be taken before mare is bred.
- 4. The Veterinary Clinic and/or Mare owner will not be supplied semen unless the breeding fee and frozen semen charge has been paid in full to Richland Ranch, Inc.
- 5. The Breeding fee and \$550.00 (US) Frozen Semen charge allows two (2) doses equaling 16 straws, of Frozen Semen to be allocated to a mare in one breeding season. Failure to achieve a viable pregnancy with the two (2) doses will entitle the mare owner to one rebreed the following season and will be subject to a re-breed fee and additional frozen semen charges in force for that year. Additional doses may be purchased for the breeding year dependent on availability.
- 6. Semen is in storage at: Niedersachsisches Landgestut

Jagerstr 3

29221 Celle

Germany

phone (+49) 514 192 940

- 7. All shipping charges and/or container rental are paid directly to Niedersachsisches Landgestut by the mare owner.
- 8. Any unused straws must be returned to Niedersachsisches Landgestut. Frozen semen may only be used for the mare specifically designated on the breeding contract unless mare owner has notified stallion owner of a change of mares and has written permission from Richland Ranch. Inc.

- 9. The live foal guarantee found in our breeding contract will be honored with a frozen semen contract.
- 10. It is the responsibility of the mare owner to inform Richland Ranch, Inc. of the dates the mare was covered to insure proper dates are reported on the Stallion Breeding Report.
- 11. The mare owner or agent must sign this contract and return a copy to Richland Ranch, Inc. offices prior to any insemination taking place.
- 12. It is the responsibility of the mare owner or agent read and understands the terms of this contract.

ALL BREEDING CONTRACTS AND FROZEN SEMEN ADDENDUMS MUST BE SECURED THROUGH THE AGENT FOR RICHLAND RANCH, INC.

David Maisonnette

Haras De L'Hermet

david\_qh@hotmail.com

(+33) 673 331 532

Phone: (001)217-438-9910 Fax: (001)217-438-3615

richlandranch@gmail.com

www.harasdelhermet.com

CREDIT CARD INFORMATION: #	EXP DATE:
Security Code on the back of Card:	
Name as it appears on the card:	
Address:	
Postal Code:	
Signature of Mare Owner or Agent:	
APPROVED BY:	
Richland Ranch, Inc.	
Contact: Karen Boxell	
16285 Briarwood Trace, Auburn, IL 62615 USA	